
/ 69

c.	 As mentioned in Note 2h, the September 30, 2013, Grupo Carso sold the shares of PMM to PMI. The sale price amounted US$703 million, and 

was subject to a potential adjustment process that reflected the performance of PMM for a period of three years, ending two years after the 

transaction closing. The fair value of the potential adjustment as of May 31, 2015, and December 31, 2014 and 2013, represents an adverse 

effect for Grupo Carso in the amount of $57,220, $372,284 and $1,297,021, respectively, which was recorded in provisions in 2014, and non-

current provisions in 2013 in the consolidated statement of financial position. On September 30, 2013 PMM declared and paid a dividend 

to Grupo Carso in the amount of $495,800, from  earnings generated through September 30, 2013. Both the fair value adjustment and the 

dividend were recorded as part of the gain on the sale of PMM.

d.	 Although the Entity holds less than 20% of the shares of ITM and FM Rail, the Entity has significant influence because a related party, Sinca 

Inbursa, has an additional 8.5% equity interest.

Regarding Grupo Telvista, the Entity has significant influence because a related party, America Movil, has the remaining shareholding equivalent 

to 90%.

Regarding Cuprum, the Entity has significant influence for having one member on the Board of Directors, even when its participation is 10%.

Balances as of			 Balances as of 
Amortization	 January 1, 			 December 31,  

period 2015 Additions	 Reclassification	 2015

Cost:
	 Concession contract	 10	 $	 397,869	 $	 – $ – $	 397,869

	 Trademark use	 Indefinite		 5,911		  – –		 5,911

		 Total cost			 403,780		  –		  –		 403,780

Accumulated amortization:
	 Concession contract			 (128,392)		  (33,100)		  – (161,492)

	 Trademark use			 (4,460)		  (277) – (4,737)

		 Total amortization			 (132,852)		  (33,377)		  – (166,229)

Net cost		 $	 270,928	 $	 (33,377)	 $	 –	 $	 237,551

Balances as of			 Balances as of 
Amortization	 January 1, 			 December 31,  

period 2014 Additions	 Reclassification	 2014

Cost:
	 Concession contract	 10	 $	 397,869	 $	 – $ – $	 397,869

	 Trademark use	 Indefinite		 5,911		  – –		 5,911

		 Total cost			 403,780		  –		  –		 403,780

Accumulated amortization:
	 Concession contract			 (98,830)		  (29,562)		  – (128,392)

	 Trademark use			 (2,727)		  (224) (1,509) (4,460)

		 Total amortization			 (101,557)		  (29,786)		  (1,509)		 (132,852)

Net cost		 $	 302,223	 $	 (29,786)	 $	 (1,509)	 $	 270,928

Balances as of			 Balances as of 
Amortization	 January 1, 			 December 31,  

period 2013 Additions	 Reclassification	 2013

Cost:
	 Concession contract	 10	 $	 397,869	 $	 – $ – $	 397,869

	 Trademark use	 Indefinite		 5,911		  – –		 5,911

		 Total cost			 403,780		  –		  –		 403,780

Accumulated amortization:
	 Concession contract			 (72,517)		  (26,313)		  – (98,830)

	 Trademark use			 (2,227)		  (224) (276) (2,727)

		 Total amortization			 (74,744)		  (26,537)		  (276) (101,557)
Net cost		 $	 329,036	 $	 (26,537)	 $	 (276)	 $	 302,223




